# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1831.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1831.

repealed.

### CHAPTER CCCCLXXXVI.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT respecting the Agencies of Insurance Companies.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Second and third sections det passed the second and third sections of an Act, entitled Feb. 23, 1828, "an Act regulating within this State, the Agenthird sections cies of Insurance Companies established or incorporated without the same," passed the twenty-third day of February, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 5, 1831.]

#### CHAPTER CCCCLXXXVII.

AN ADDITIONAL ACT for the maintenance of Bastard Children.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the putative father of a Bastard child after having remained in jail three months with-Person im. out being able to comply with the order of Court prisoned on bastardy pro- whereby he was committed, may be liberated by cess, unable to taking the "Poor Debtor's oath" in the same comply with order of court, way and manner as persons now or hereafter may, who are committed on execution: Provided, Such prisoner shall procure the service of a notification of the time and place appointed for him to take the oath prescribed for poor debtors, to be served on the Town Clerk of the town, in Notice to be which the child, of which he has been adjudged the putative father, has its legal settlement, if there be any such town in this State, and on the mother of such child, if living in the State, fifteen days before the time appointed for administering the oath, And Provided also, Such prisoner

may take poor debtor's oath after three months.

served on Town Clerk and child's mother.